
;·) 

------------ -------------- ---- ... ------

ZOLPER - ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 

DENNIS ZOLPER 
JEANNETIE A. ROBERTSON 

December 8, 1988 

Mr. Marcus L. Williams 
Contracting Officer 

ATIOANEYS AT LAW 

1 Huntington Bull ding • Suite A • 100 Eu! Huntington 

Jonesboro, Arkan1u 72401 

Department of Transportation 
Federal Aviation Admiaistration 
Real Estate Branch 
Fort Worth, TX 76193-0056 

our file 
Subject: 

no.: 01217 
Supplemental Agreement No. l 
Lease No. DTFA07-84-L-01034 
AFSS Building, Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

935-7090 
932-6606 
935-9221 

Enclosed is an original and two copies of the Supplemental Agreement 
No. l which have been properly executed. Please forward the check 
for November and December rent to City of Jonesboro, ATTN: Mr. 
Herbert Davis, City Hall, Jonesboro, AR 72401. Thank you very much 
for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

ZOLPER - ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
Original Signed By: 
DENNISZOL.P-ER 

Dennis Zolper 
Attorney at Law 

DZ:mm 

Enclosures 

cc: Mayor Hubert Brodell 
Mr. Phillip Steed, Jonesboro Municipal Airport Commission 



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT 
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATiON 

SOUTHWEST REGION 
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76193-0056 

Lease No. DTFA07-84-L-01034 
Automated Flight Service Station (AFSS) 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO •.. 1 

THIS .SY!PLEMEN!AL AGREEMENT, made and ~ntered into this .[3' . 
day of J1_r i'Ji l/ft.(L 1988, by and between the UNITED STA_T....,ES.,__0-'-F---
AMERICA, represented by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), 
hereinafter referred to as the Government, and the CITY OF JONESBORO, 
ARKANSAS, hereinafter called the Lessor, whose address is 314 West 
Washington, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401; WITNESSETH, That: 

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of August, 1985, the parties hereto entered 
into Lease No. DTFA07-84-L-01034, for approximately 10,000 square feet of 
space in a single-story building to be constructed on a 3.36 acre site on 
the Jonesboro Municipal Airport, Jonesboro, Arkansas, to house the FAA 
Automated Flight Service Station (AFSS) for the State of Arkansas; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor agreed to perform and comply with the terms and 
conditions of the lease for the delivery of said space on the beneficial 
occupancy date (BOD) which was stated in Article 2 of the lease as 
January 1, 1988; and 

·' ·wHEREAS, Article 25 of the lease provides for a supplemental agreement 
if the parties mutually agree to change the BOD from that stated in 
Article 2 of lease; and 

WHEREAS, the required space was delivered by the Lessor on March 1, 
1988; and 

WHEREAS, the Government has experienced unforeseen delay~ in 
commissioning the Automated Flight Service Station (AFSS) as originally 
scheduled in the first quarter of Fiscal Year (FY-1989/0ct-Dec) and now 
desires to commission the AFSS in the third quarter of FY-1990 
(April-June); and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to change the BOD to the third 
quarter FY-1990 and compensate the Lessor for this change. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties for the consideration hereinabove mentioned 
covenant and agree to amend said lease in the following particulars only, VIZ: 

1. In accordance with Articles 2 and 25 of said lease, the BOD of the 
lease shall be April 1, 1990. 

2. In consideration for the change of the BOD, the Government shall 
pay the Lessor $6,571.26 per month, in arrears, for the period 
November 15, 1988, through March 31, 1990, or until the Jonesboro AFSS 
is commissioned, whichever occurs earlier. This consideration is 
based upon the Lessor's monetary expenditure of constructing the 
required space ($886,012 X 8.90% (rate of a two-year certificate of 
deposit)). Commissioning shall be interpreted as decommissioning of 
~~et~~ni~§§:o Flight Service Station (FSS), and 25 personnel on duty 



I 
I 

• 

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 
Lease No. DTFA07-84-L-01034 
Automated Flight Service Station (AFss: 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE 
- --

I, ~-O_u_i_d_a~P_u_I~·y_e_a_r~~~~' certify that I am the City Clerk 

of the City .of Jonesboro named in the foregoing agreement, that 

Hubert Brodell who signed agreement on behalf of said city, was 

then Mayor of Jonesborothereof, that said agreement was duly signed 

for and in behalf of said city by authority of its governing body, and 

is within the scope of its corporate powers. 

Dated this 5th day of December __:;:;_.;:_..;.. __ _ , 19 '88 . 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 



~~~~- -
c Irv o F J o Ne s a o Ro, ARKAN s As vi,;NooR w. - La 4 o 1 oj 4 3 2- --

~~~~~~~~~~-l.~NU=1~1B~ER~:~ 
VENDOR NAME: 

• s Ou TH w E s T R E G I ( U.S. TREASURY REG. KA N s 
AG~CY NAM' } A SW• 4 2 FINANCIAL CENTER: 
AN '31LLING F E D E RA L A V I AT I ON A D M I N I s T CHECK NUMBER CHECK AMOUNT 

ADD_RESS: FORT WORTH, TX 7 6193-0042 3 08 4-65 331124 $* * 5 730 5 * 7 9 08-2 2-8 8 

CITY, KS 
CHECK DATE 

~--· - -'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~--'~~~~~~~~..J-~~~~~~-L.~~~~~ 

J .1)-233884L001034000 I-JONESBORO AFSS $55728.70 AGENCYSCHEDULENUMBER 

~ 0•8988818095541521 I-JONESBORO AFSINTEREST $1577.09 OOOV 88231 
A 

- --

AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER 

817-624-5682 

PLEASE DIRECT ANY INQUIRIES CONCERNING TlllS PAYMENT TO THE AGENCY AT THE ADDRESS (OR TELEPHONE NUMBER) INDICATED ABOVE. 

\"' 

. )'h. cJLI . . 
4~~_.-<:.e,v, · 



' I • 

Lease No. DTFA07-84-L-01034 
Automated Flight Service Station (AFSS) 
Jonesboro, Arkansas 

3, At the Governments option it may change the BOD from April 1, 
1990, to a new date on or before November 15, 1990, If the Government 
exercises its option it shall continue to pay the Lessor $6,571.26 per 
month, in arrears, until the new BOD. 

4. At the Government's option, after exercise of the option in 
paragraph 3 above, the Government may change the BOD from November 15, 
1990, to a new date on or before November 14, 1991, If the Government 
exercises this option, it shall pay the Lessor a lump-sum of $4,429,92 
and $6,755,84 per month, in arrears, until the new BOD. Said lump sum 
amount and increased monthly amount reflects the difference between 
the two-year certificate of deposit rate of return of 8.90% and 
three-year certificate of deposit rate of return of 9,15%. 

5. Notwithstanding any provision of this supplemental agreement of 
the lease, the Government shall have the right to enter the space to 
be provided by the Lessor as necessary to prepare the A~SS for 
commissioning. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the lease are hereby ratified and, 
except as amended hereinabove, shall be and remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed their names as 
of the date first above written. 

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

~4v{~u 
TITLE: ~ 

BY: ____ ,, _ l _1'-, .:..· ·___.:;.:. _, _ . _____ 1_· _ ,. -'---'- · .:.. 

Marcus L. Williams 
TITLE:_~C~o~n~t~r~a~c~t~i~n~g-'-0'-f~f_i_c_e~r ___ _ 

APPROVAL: 

JONESBORO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT COMMISSION 

n1·) . ) .7 

,'. \ J ///--_) J . fl, j)--;? 
BY: i ' · ' (', .. L ; l~ (vv l<. .... c . / 

t C' l .~ .· 
TITLE: -L v(,.c'.\/h, -':- L-~ 

- ---




